
Si .E I IIC D 

J\-'Y 1)A" 

PARTS LIST 

DN-8-AP I DN-28-AP 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

Pages 

[M~, :t.JJ\-
FACE PLATE. COVER 

" • • • • II • • • • • e • • • • e • • • • e • • • e • • • • • e e • e • • ' • • • • • • e • • • • • • • • • • • e • • e 1 1 2 

_1::~, *~7-~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4 
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION • THRAD GUIDE 

~*'ID~l7-~~ .......................................................... 5, 6 
ROOPER TENSION, THRAD GUIDE 

J:~"Jf~JUl 
UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7. 8 

fit~??:,.,?, ~I.J:t.JA, tf*f±.g. .............. ~ ...................................... 9, 10 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM .. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

-· .. 

J:.flb, -:1'-•)-~-f* ...................•......................................... 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULL Y 

11,12 

tfll~..l:. rtoo~ ........... ............................................... ·: ............... . 13,14 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

~*lh . • • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . • • • . . . . . . • . . • . . .. . . • •• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •• • • • • . . • 15,16 
BED SHAFT 

.•••..•..•.....•..•..••••••••••••••••••.•••.•••....•••••••••.•••••.....••• . 17, 18 
FEED MECHANISM 

.................................... .. ~ .•..................•.......•• 19,20 

SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

)t,-J~­

ROOPER 
, .................... . • • • . . . . . . . . • . . • . • •. . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . 21 . 22 

.:r.?-:JII!;tt~m ............................. ~ .................................... .......... 23,24 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

f>t ».i ~ 1 ..•.•••..•.••.•••••••......................•••...••..•...•..•..........•..••....• 25,26 
ACCESSORIES 1 

f>t Ji .§b 2 ................................................................................ 27,28 
ACCESSORIES 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iii~ .. 1JJ'\-_~-C~E~P~~~TcE, CO -=~--------------------------
, __ V_E~R--~.~-------------

. . 

14 

t 
31 

12 

16 d2 
23 .-.&. .&. 

~- • 20-7 0 

20 

\ 

15 

1 

l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FACE PLATE COVER 
No. sa~•~ a. Q. 

QTY ~~ PARTS NAME co ~ co <( 
N I 

PARTS No c:b D) 

"' 
1 24603 • • • • 1 ooti FACE PLA.TE 
2 · 15038 • • • • 2 00 t« ::fl .. FACE PLA.TE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE' 
3 20009 * • * • 1 iBitfittn~~~ FACE PLA.TE HINGE STUD 
4 24604 * * * • 2 ilit«~~ ·FACE PLA.TE STUD 
5 4098 * • * * 2 iiD~~~~.!l:d.>:bt:. SCREW M4XO. 7 L=3.3 
6 11044 "' * * • 2 liJi tfi (;f;QJ.td.> Q L: SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.5 
1 20007 "' • * • 1 imtfil;tQ FACE PLA.TE HINGE BAR SPRING 
6 20008 * • * ... 1 iiD tfi l;f tl.!l: t« FACE PLA.TE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT 
9 20171 * * * .. 3 7-k.::!L..~ ARM HEAD PLUG 
10 1437 * * * * 1 ::t-1 JL-1.J":~:1(1/4) OIL CUP (1/4'") 
11 24621 • • * * 1 Kt -~""1'7"11"·-1!,~ LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE 
12 23338 * * • * 2 *-~~~-1:11J,\-J.tGl:(..t) SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4(UPPER) 
13 24605 * * * "' 1 7-k. !liii:IJJ\- ARM SIDE COVER 
14 18085 * * * * 3 7 -1.. Wim1.JI ,_ J.td.>:bt:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5 
15 24670 • * • * 1 '"'';I t-= 1:. 1& BED PLATE 
16 20275 • * - - 1 SH!i THROAT PLATE 

20552 - - • * 1 tf-ti(114) THROAT PLATE 
20557 - - "' "' 1 ti-~(3/4) THROAT PLATE 

17 20207 • • - - 1 ~l..t~(fil) 
20502 - - • • 1 ~L~CtiD 

BED SUDE PLATE COMPLETE 

18 20209 • • "' • 2 ~ L:tli · rt:b. BED SUDE PLATE COMPLETE 
BED PLATE SUDE SPRING 19 10597 • • • "' 4 ~ L:tli · li:b. J.td.>tll: 

12418 • • "' * 6 JJ:d.>:bt: SCREW 1/8x40 L=3.3 20 
SCREW 21 20276 * • • * . 3 JJ:d.>nt: 

22 20216 • * * * 1 af)(i;Ui SCREW 3/16X30 L=7.0 
23 10561 • * • * 2 JJ:~~c STOP PLATE 

SCREW 11 /64X32 L=6.5 24 20211 ' • • * * 1 ~L~~;..t:::,... FEED REGULATING STub3164X32 l=S.O 25 20213 • • * * 1 MIL~~:--.A::t•J::...-~ 
20210 "' * • • 1 ~L~~:--±~ 

ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SPRING 26 
FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET 27 10561 • * * • 2 J.l:.d.>t.l~ 

28 10674 • • • * 1 MIL~~::...-JJ:.t:::-- SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
20218 • • • • 1 ~·:~j: ?':r-:~7-~J\ti 

SPRING 29 
PLUG 20170 "' • "' • 1 7-.b:::J k.rl. 30 
PLUG .31 1704 "' • ... • 1 7-1.. Wiii1.JI\- .l1:1\?Q~ SCREW 11/64X40 

2 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-
.J:Ui ... kt51=fiUHi 
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION .. THREAD GUIDE 

29 

~. 
8-30 

31 
34 

~3 

3 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..t fli ~ ~H!.Ff 00 ~ 
ARM TOP COVER .. TENSJON,THRAD GUIDE 

No. MBii~ a. 0.. QTY ~~ PARTS NAME CX) < co ~ PARTS N_Q_ 
I N co "' 

1 20018C • • - - 1 J::. * Dll~ til NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
20018C - - • * 2 J:HtDFf Ul NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

2 153672 • • - - 1 ..t.Hta.:ro-v-,t--7·.:~1-- NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT 
153672 - - • "' 2 J::.* .. ~O-I..r;tl--j"·;~J-. NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULA TOR THUMB NUT 

3 20021 • • - - 1 kt&fi~7·.:t~ THUMB NUT 
20021 - - • • 2 * I.IJ7-7·;t~ THUMB NUT 

4 143657 • • - - 1 i!%V!.A:f•J:,.,-1Ji~ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
143657 - - • • 2 ilii'*.A:f•J /-1il~ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 

5 20024 * * - - , ill/f!SP { :t: ~UJD THREAD TENSION SPRING 
20024 - - • * 2 iiJ/f!SP { :t: RdJJ) THREAD TENSION SPRING 

6 20020 • * - - 1 11.-DD. THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK 
20020 - ..;,. 

* * 2 11.-DD. THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK 

7 20019 • *· - - 2 M.:r-.rm. TENSION DISC 
200t9 - -:- •· * 4 1111-=fmt TENSION DISC 

8 t50326 • • - - 1 ..t.Rtm.:r;c.;• THREAD TENSION STUD 
t503211 - - •. ... 2 ..t.RtUJ.:r-g• THREAD TENSION STUD 

9 20025 * •· - - 1 Rti1-T-.Rttl- THREAD GUIDE 
20025 - - * ... 2 *-111-T.~Ht THREAD GUIDE 

10 20029 • •· - - 1 iftif>{,!V)i::!:,. TENSION RELEASING PIN 
20029 - - • • 2 ktif>~t.»t::.- TENSION RELEASING PIN 

11 6603 • • • * 4 J:.&.JJ: SCREW 9/64X40 L=19 
12 20054 * * • ... 1 r:Rt~ttttlt(J:.) 
13 6031-D1 * • • * 2 r: RtkttlHt JJ:.at.>:gc 
14 23803 • ... * * 1 ..t.~ ARM TOP COVER 
15 23832 * • * * 1 ...t~J<·.:t~/ ARM TOP COVER GASKET 
16 20030 • • • * 2 Rtf'PQ!V).flk:!! NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
17 37269 • • • • 3 Rtf'P{>at.>lfl:!e!I:.N>:bC SCREW M3X0.5 l=6.0 
18 4514 * • * • 2 Rtif>~!V)-J.I:.JCta RETAINING RING 
19 20035 • * * * 1 mi..JA:t•J:.-.,- SPRING 
20 20036 • • • • 1 tt:bjfp;i;b7- COLLAR 
21 4098 "' "' * • 2 l;f:bttJI;t1J?-Jl:N>:bl: SCREW M4XO. 7 l=3.3 
22 20026 * * * • 1 Rtif>.{)N>tlll NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD 
23 23839 • • • • 1 ~A.,·;tt::1'-~ STUD SCREW 
24 20031 • • • • 1 ~H~QN>~ NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER 
25 23840 • • • • 1 Rtif>.Q!V)~fi'*-~ HINGE SCREW 
26 20027 • • * * 1 *if>l.t.>tdit::.- PIN 
27 20033 • • * * 1 Rtif> {)at.>~ .A 1--·::u <- ROD LEVER STOPPER 
28 23350 * * • • 1 ~A f-•!1 I ( -Jl:~t;l 1.: HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 l=7.5 
29 20050 * • • * 1 ..tktRtWtf NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP) 
30 50154 • * * * 1 ..t:.ktRt!iUf7·:~~ NUT 
31 23825 "' * • * 1 7-.L.....tRtst- NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
32 20053 * * • • 1 7-.L....t:.RtW!I:.BI!fl WASHER 
33 6025 • * • * 1 7'-.L..J::.Rttfll: SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0 
34 23823 • * * * 1 J:.Rtl'i~i!i (~*If) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
35 23825 • • • • 1 ..tkdli~ PI tli< 1fi) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
36 6025 * • • * 1 ..t.Kt~~m.JJ:.N>:bt:. SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0 
37 23824 * • • • 1 tt-1*ta~J:.Rt~i1'1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' RtUFF-110 fi 
LOOPER TENSION , THREAD. GUIDE 

8~ 

~~10 

5 

11 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' *' IDiJ -T-~ f,~ 
LOOPER TENSION~ LOOPER THRAD GUIDE 

811.?a3~ c.. .. 
~~ PARTS NAME No. c.. CX) <( QTY 00 <( 

I N I 

PARTS No. co "' "' 1 12418 * * * * 1 )1..--J \-*~~l.t.NJ:bt.:. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
2 16287 * • * * t Jl..--1<-*-~~l.t. ?·:J:.,-'{'- WASHER 
3 20228 * * * * 1 )1,-J\-kt*~ LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
4 12418 * * * * 1 ""F**-ttt.Ltd.>nt: SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
5 23340 * * * * 1 ""Fkttf-ttt LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' UNDER COVER' 
6 20351 * * * * 1 l'*~" LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD 
1 12740 * * * ... 1 l'*'~ff.Ltd.>:bl: SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.0 
8 20227 * ... ... "' 1 l'*il LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' RT'. 
9 16287 * ... * * 1 ""F *-lilt? ·;~:.,'\'- WASHER 
10 12418 * * * * 1 ""Fktil..tt:bt: SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
11 20223C * * - - 1 ""F *-PI-T Hi LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

- - * * 2 ""F*-117- ffl LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

12 38014 * * - - 1 ""F ktJ.IFf~HJJ- LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
- - * * 2 '"FktPI-=f*-tf LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 

13 20223 * * - - 1 ""F*-Pl-T- LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 
- - * * 2 '"FKtllll.:r.- LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 

14 20224 * "' - - 2 '"F RdJ!I .:r JIB. TENSION DISC 
- - "' * 4 ""F~IIH·.IDI. TENSION DISC 

15 20226-o2 * * - - 1 i/A~"A":f 1J!.I~ CF) TENSION SPRJNG - - "' * 2 ilM!"A :I IJ ~"./ (1') TENSION SPRING 

16 20225 ... "' - - 1 1' *Dl-=f-1-·:J"" THUMB NlfT 
- - * * 2 '"F *~t~.:rr;~f-. THUMB NlfT 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:J!!.JUft~ 
UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

1 9 

'--.,.10 

33 

47 

48 

~eyr 
49~ 

50 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~L)tf~ 
UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

No. sa•tt QTY &b~ PARTS NAME 
PARTS No. 

I 24642C • • • • 1 mf!CW> LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE 
2 13085 • • • • 2 m fl!l:tr5-Jtd) :G c. SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3 
3 28076 • • • • 2 mf.dl::5t.;t"f:lJtd):Gt.:. SCREW M6x1.0 L=18.0 
4 4019 * • • • 2 ..t ""F~!EIIJSl:lt SCREW M5x0.8L=12.0 
5 24648 • • • • 1 ..t ""F Ciel ~ill Sl: It~ d) ;Q 1.: SCREW 
6 24638 • • • • I ..t ""Ffl!l~IIJ~Itt::"~ HINGE PIN 
7 10726 • • • • 1 ..t ""F~Q:Iti~ltt:"~;}!J~ OIL WICK 
8 24649 * • • • 1 mf111::5t.;t 1:l"?'J> 1 BEARING 
9 24643 • • • * I mflll:1(:xii" UmNG ROCK SHAFT BRACKET 
10 802G-01 • • • • 1 4!•:1(:xii"t::~ HINGE PIN 
11 24646 * • • • 1 ..t.l'flb·lb~lt UmNG ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE 
12 20254 • • • • 1 mfiln7- COUAR 
13 24649 * * • * 1 ~~U!II~.;t 1:l"7'J ~? BEARING 
14 24637 • • • • 1 iiMCtf:l) UmNG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION (MIDDLE) 
15 24638 • • • * 1 ilfat::~ HINGE PIN 
16 10726 * • • • 1 iiMt::~~t.\ OIL WICK 
17 10726 • • • • 1 itfat::~~b OIL WICK 
18 24638 • • • • 1 ilfilit::~ HINGE PIN 
19 24634 • • • • 1 iiMCl') UFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTlON(LOW) 
20 70035 • • • • 2 ifNi Cl') Md:>tlt: PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7 
21 24639 • • • • 1 iiMt::~.Jl:~tlt: 
22 50230 • • • • 1 ~Hfil x ~ J:.l' '77~? .Jl:d:>G L: SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.0 
23 17342 • • • • 2 ~~~t~.Jl:~Gl: SCREW M3x0.5 L=4.0 
24 24629 • • • • 1 ~~~t~ BALL BLOCK PLATE 
25 20105-A • * • • 2 ..t.l' ilfili .g.~ 7') ~.,- BEARING 
26 23637 • • • • 2 .Jl:~tll: PINCH SCREW 1 I 4X28 L=7 .5 
27 24622 • • • • 1 J:.l'if*S# UFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION BLOCK 
28 24624 • • • • 1 ..t.l'il*ii#x¥-lt::~ HINGE STUD 
29 24628 * • • * 1 ~71)~.,.~ BEARING BALl.. 
30 10726 • * • • 1 *Mlx~..t.l' ?7~?~l.; OIL WICK 
31 24626 • • • • 1 *Mlx•..t.1'?7~? PRESSER BAR ECCENTRIC UNK 
32 24631 * • • • 1 ~pi:J1f PRESSER BAR POSmON GUIDE 
33 24662 • * * • 1 7\:~f;!tl PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) 
3.( 24660 • • • • 1 Ml~J:rf_v, \-?7~?<f1D PRESSER BAR UFTER UNK COMPLETE 
35 24658 • • * * 1 j;:~lttl~lt PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
36 11176 • • • * 1 M~x..t.rfv, \-Ji.J.Jl:~tlt: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
37 24657 • * * • 1 MlxJ:.rfv, \-llil PRESSER BAR UFTER BRACKET 
38 28120 • * • • 1 M!x..t.rfv,\-Ji.J*i~tlt: PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 L=9.3 
39 18729 • • • • 1 t:"~tll: HINGE SCREW 
40 4143 • • • • 1 t:::~tll:t--;~1-- NUT 
41 50101 • • • • 2 j;:~lttl~ft .Jl:~tll: SCREW 1/4X28 L=13.0 
42 24632 • • • • 1 M~x~*P-J PRESSER BAR POSffiON GUIDE BRACKET 
43 24627 • • • • 1 *Mix• PRESSER BAR 
44 18829 • • • • 1 M~x~~l'ltiti~Gt: PINCH SCREW 9/64X40 L=7.5 
45 18973 • • • • 1 tlll~~*l'l.Jl:~tll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.0 
48 24619 • • * • 1 &:PM~x~t:~tlL: PINCH SCREW 
47 24618 • • • • 1 ~Mlx.CHD VIBRATING PRESSER BAR COMPLETE 
48 18085 • • • • 1 &:PM~xMcY:>tlt: PINCH SCREW 11/ 64X40 L=8.5 
49 24616 • • - - 1 tf:ltlllx VlBRA TING PRESSER FOOT 

24701 - - • • 1 ~M!x(1/4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
24703 - - • • 1 lFMix (3/ 4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 

50 24617 • • - - 1 *Mix UFTING PRESSER FOOT 

24702 - - • • 1 *~;l(l /4) UFTING PRESSER FOOT 
24705 - - • • 1 *MlxC3/ 4) UFTING PRESSER FOOT 

51 18085 * • • • 1 *Mlx*i~tlt: PINCH SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.5 

52 200351 • • * • 2 ~J1;!-.Jl:d>Gl: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=9.1 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

$f~?5:,t?., ~L)t.J.L. .. $+*'± -f3 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK .. FEED DRIVING CAM,NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

4 

31 

23 

9 

~ 
Lr:_-----~~ ~~) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lHf?7~? .. )!L.J1Jk .. lt~± # 
NEEDLE 8/\R CONNECTING UNK .. FEED DRIVING CAM .. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME . 

No. Bll~-~ 
a.. 0.. QTY .i~ PARTS NAME co < co <( 

I 

PARTS Nn I "' "' CX) "' 
1 23830 * * * • I lt .. ?7~h77·~y· SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.6 
2 23821 * • • • 1 st•?7~~7"l!fl?i WASHER 
3 23807 * • • • 1 lt*f~5>~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK COMPLETE 
4 20105-A • • • • 2 lt·~-5:/~BR/'\.. BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE) 
5 24610 • • • • 1 ~=j'.,../~1J1\- UNK COVER 
6 100225 • • * • 2 'J=j'.,../'J1JI \-.il:.d.>tlC SCREW 11 /64X40 L=4.4 
7 23812 • • • • 1 j!L)tJ.l.:tJ-5- COLLAR 
8 70175 • * * • 2 .il:.d.>:bt: SET SCREW 11 /64X.W L=5.8 
9 23842 * * • • 1 lt·-~~O·;~~f:4~/;dll; OIL WICK 
10 23829 • • * • 1 iHfJti"JilltJ O·;_~ ~t":4:;· HINGE STUD 
11 24655 • • • • 1 at~•I"Joo,r DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE 
12 20073 • • • • 1 =-t:JV'.J"•J::..--1' NEEDLE BEARING 
13 24656 * * * • 1 lt-~l"li!I!IA!l DRMNGARM 
14 30066 * * * • 2 IUIJ-'l*':bC PINCH SCREW MSX0.8 L=12.0 
15 18645 • * • • 1 at~±satss::bcnt- NUT MSX0.8 
16 23826 • • • • 1 ttn~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
17 10726 • * * • 1 at•m~;m;r; OIL WICK 
18 -416193 • * • • 1 at•m•nc PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.6 
19 201188 * * • • 2 Jl:.t.>nt.:. SET SCREW 3/16X32l=3.6 
20 24668 • * • • 1 7IJL.+"'~ (_t) FELT HOLDER (UPPER) 
21 23290 • • - - 1 tt• NEEDLE BAR 

20500 - - * • 1 ltff NEEDLE BAR 
22 24668 • • • • 1 7IJL-t-flll~ ("f) FELT HOLDER (LOWER) 
23 N0522 * • - - 1 at DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

N0522 - - • • 2 it DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 
24 24612 • • • • 1 tt•±~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
25 15039 * * • .;; 2 J.taJ:bC SCRE'w'i 1/SX40 L=3.3 
28 20110 • • • • 2 iHf±37IJI,t- OIUNG FELT 
27 24620 • • • * 1 lt*-±3Rt~ NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE 
28 70781 • * * • 2 Jl:.d.>t.lC SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0 
29 23341 • • * * 2 at*-±3=-t:JI,X..J"IJ::_.,~ NEEDLE BEARING 
30 24614 * • - - 1 Jl:.t.>nt.:. SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
31 20512 - - * * 1 tt 4* (114) NEEDLE HOLDER 

20517 - - • • 1 at 4* {3/4) NEEDLE HOLDER 
32 8103 - - * ... 2 lt J.td.>nt.:. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=3.5 

10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:f* .. :1-•J-M~ 
ARM SHAFT .. MACHINE PULLEY 

11 ey f!llr( 12 

1~ n- 13 

16~15 
1 -?21 

2~ 2~ 
23-\ 

11 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l:fdl .. -:1-•J -ml~ 
ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY 

No. S~UI-ij- [J_ Q. QTY ~fj PARTS NAME CX) < CX) < 
PARTS No. I N I 

"' a> N 

1 2.4615 "' • • • 1 .t~ ARM SHAFT 
2 24611 • • *J • 1 ~7:/.J-f-~3:/hl. NEEDlE BAR CRANK 
3 19416 • • • * 1 lt&+.l:Qt.:. SCREW 1/4X2B L=14.0 
4 141146 * • • • 1 UI.X~d>:Qt: SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.7 
5 2.3637 * * * * 1 .ltd:> :Qt.: SCREW 
6 10828 • * * * 1 lt-~?5:..-?t::..-.Itd:>tlL:. SCREW l/4X40 L=S.O · 
7 23806 • • * * 1 tt~?-5:..-?t::..- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK STUD 

8 20172 • * * * 1 Ji.)....L)"h·;J~ OIL CUP 
9 10726 • • • • 1 tttf~?:/.Jt":,~;& OIL WICK 
10 23818 * • * * 1 _ttliJ" "JIJ:/.J" ("ftiJ) BALL BEARING(FRONT) 
11 20040 • • * • 1 .l:.i!~J .. ~-:>3:11- REGULATING STUD CAP 
12 8009 • * * • 1 ltd.>:bt.:. SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 
13 23836 • • * * 1 ],.J"IJ~· SPRING 
14 8103 * * * * 1 ltd>:bC SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5 
15 23835 • • • • 1 J:.~LJ-~t":t:7""5'1':t~ REGULATING BRACKET 
16 2.3813 • • • • 1 J:.J!LJaJ!ie:..- PIN 
17 24650C • • • * 2 ~ LJ ± f!j. ~ LJ1JJ... (fil) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE 
18 24650 • • • • 2 ..t.mHnJ...± ~ FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE 
19 24653 • • * • 2 j!LJ1.JJ...(t::,..f;t) FEED DRIVING CAM 
20 11095 * • • • 2 i! LJ 1.JJ...zrtMHii FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
21 11096 • * • • 2 i! ~J1.J.L..IIa~ tilt d) :bL:. PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=11 .0 
22 11097 • • • • 2 j!LJ1.J.L..±it7-1T- PACKING (BRASS) 
23 2067 * • * • 2 1.J.L..S.Iiti~d.>:bt.:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0 
24 11093 • • * • 2 iitt~cV>:bC SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
25 11094 • • • • 2 .Itt.>:bl.:. SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
26 11098 * * * * 1 JIJ@~.L.. . FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISK 
27 2.4644 • • * • 1 llf!L.•J::..~.A:11J :..-':1 SPRING 
28 24647 • * • • 1 ..1:.1' ti IJ '!If-. CRANK CNNECTING LOD 
29 20073 • • * * 1 "-7')::-.'f BEARING 
30 24651 • • • * 1 .tWrn7- COLLAR 
31 100624 • • • • 1 l.tN.>nt.:. SCREW 
32 23814 * • • • 1 .J:. .. ;L ~ x, ( 'P IUD ARM SHAFT BUSHlNG (MIDDLE) 
33 11069 • • • * 1 j!LJ~;L~J1,7IJI.-t- OIL FELT 
34 24651 * * • • 1 115- COLLAR 
35 100624 • • • * 2 JJ.:N.>nt: SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
36 23360 * • * • 1 ~.{~:.,..~ .-{.Ji.-1-- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
37 20078 • • • • 1 .t."-Jl-f-.:1-•J- CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
38 10574 * • * * 1 .J:. r{JI,f-. :1-•J -•J :..-~ PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
39 10612 * • • • 2 ltd.>:bt.:. SCREW 1/4X28l=10.3 
40 11031 * • • * 1 .J:.*'II /{ J" I) :_,If ( it) ARM SHAFT BEARING 
41 23320 * * * * 1 :1~)- MACHINE PULLEY 
42 10576 * * * * 1 «rm~d>nt: POSffiON SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0 

43 10579 • * • * 1 .d.:Y:Itlt.:. SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20 
44 6047 * * * • 1 :1-•J-1ti!Ltll: PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 5/1 6X24 L=14 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1111 ;t..t [fDQ{i 
PRESSER BAR UFrER 

9 

23 
/ 

12 ~ /22 

"' 13 v . I .----' 
I 

t: !"4 
'-----3 

0! -)' 
1/ 

5 

\ 

I 

_:J-
~ 

\ 
21 

-~19 
18 

20 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' 

~:it.J:lfOOfi 
PRESSER BAR UFTER 

N<l. sa.•~ a. ll. 

co < co < 
I 

PARTS No. I N "' "" N 

1 60190 * "' "' "' 
3 17059 "' "' • "' 4 4135 • "' • "' 5 4839 • * • • 
6 23613 "' • * • 
7 11152 "' • "' • 
8 24661 "' * "' • 
9 37100 "' • "' • 

10 27188 ... • • "' 11 6025 • * "' • 
12 20175 • • • • 
13 10754 "' • • "' 14 23612 • • • "' 15 20179 • • "' • 
16 20180 * • "' • 
17 17095 .. "' * • 
18 23833 ... • • * 19 23834 • "' • * 20 39025 * ... ... ... 
21 20189 • • "' • 
22 20191 * • • • 
23 20190 * • * • 

' 

' 

' 

QTY ~:S PARTS NAME 

1 ~::/')~~ SPRING 

1 """-.Jf•J~'Jtltt.lt:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0 
1 -A:1'J~~tlHtncr..~t-- NUT M5X0.8 
2 iiM.ll:.)(fr& RETAINING RING 
2 C-?-11J!fti=58-GC HINGE SCREW 15/64X24 L= 18.0 
2 C-7--¥Jlit i3 ~:bl:"t'-;~f-. NUT 15/64X24 
1 ~il~- FOOT UFTER LEVER ROD 
1 iSM!U;)l: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
1 ~M!U;)l:Jifi WASHER 
1 iSJ!:d><bC SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0 

. 1 M!itJ:.f1iS FOOT UFTER LEVER 
1 M!.it.J:.IfiS ~ltd>;bl: FOOT UFTER LEVER HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
1 M!.it.J:.If~-8 FOOT UFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK 
2 "-7•):,~ NEEDLE BEARING 
1 ::t .;( )1.-~- )J., OIL SEAL 
1 * ;!tti'Ltl!Ji:;Lta RETAINJNG RING 
1 *-~fl'l..li FOOT UFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK ROD 
1 *-!f.ti'L• HINGE STUD 
1 *~~d>-~ll:d>tll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0 
1 ':J.;(--\7-C-:/~.?(.~ WIRE ROPE HOLDER 
1 ~;t.~Q"t'-:~1--':J-;~~-v- WASHER 
1 tlll.?t ~~ "t'-;~1-- NUT 

14-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""Fftfl 
BED SHAFf 

3~ 
I 

1 

~ ~., 
33 31-~ ~2/ 23 

26 

15 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~ 
BED SHAFT 
No. &UMi~ a. tl. QTY !1!& PARTS NAME co 1 co < 

PARTS No. 
N I 

CX> 

"' "' 
t 24665 "' "' "' * 1 "FN BED SHAFT 
2 0148 • "' • • 1 :n:.JL-1--A~ OIL FELT 
3 10721 • II< ... • 1 3!.A.tr;-:1 ( 1 /4) OIL CUP (1/4"') 
4 8105 • • * "' 1 "Fi! ~J O-:Jt:J:3i:bL: 7·:~1- NUT 9/32X28 L = 12.1 
5 20257 • * * ... 1 "FJ!LJt::~* ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
6 11073 * * "' "' 2 ~d)~L: SCREW 11/64X32 L=11 .0 
1 13085 "' * • * 1 J.td>:bL: SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3 
8 23819C * "' • * 1 l'i! ~) D•;.~t-: (ffl) FEED CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE 
9 24655 "' * "' "' 1 "f;!L)D'/t: FEED CONNECTING ROD 
10 20073 * "' • * 1 :.-VAA-11}/'J. NEEDLE BEARING 
11 23843 * * * * 1 "fj!LJD·;.~t:~tdL. STUD SCREW 9/32X28 L=12.1 
12 24666C * * "' "' 1 J:i!± ~. "f i!:t.J l...(ffi) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE 
13 24653 * * • • 1 "fj!LJ:t.Jk (i::~f.f) FEED DANING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE. 
14 11096 * * * * 2 .ttd>nt: SCREW 3/16X32 L=11.0 
15 11095 * * * * 1 :t.Jki'Ufftii FEED DRNING ECCENTRIC FRICTION PLATE 
16 20075 * * * • 1 "Fi!~Jb.L..±~ FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE 
17 11097 * * * * 2 j!l.J:t.J.L..±~517- PACKJNG (BRASS) 
18 2067 "' • • ... 2 ti.L..U.IH&~d:>G L. SET SCREW 11 /64X40 L=G.O 
19 11094 "' ... ... • 1 i:tr11~&')GL. POSffiON SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
20 11093 ... * * • 1 .ttNJnt: SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
21 11098 ... * "' * 1 fa!'!i!:t.J.L.. ECCENTRIC DISC 
22 11099 "' * * * 1 11PL.•J:..-~.A::f•J:..-~ ECCENTRIC DISC SPRING 
23 11100 • • "' * 1 M'L.•J:..-~ COUAR 
24 10566 * • • .. 2 ~L.•J/~ Jl:.dJ~C SET SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 
25 11031 * * * * 1 "ffi"'J"IJ/~({l) BAU.. BEARING 
26 20238 * * • * 1 "Fei!BR:t.J-7- COUAR 
27 10566 * * "' • 2 T-l!ISR:n-5-Jt&*JtlC. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
28 10574 "' * * * 1 "F"'JL-1---:1-•J-•J>'j PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
29 20239 * * * * 1 ""F"'JL-J. -:1-•J- CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
30 10612 * "' * * 2 "F "'JL-t--":1-•J-J.l:.dJ:.b l:. SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
31 37177 * * * * 1 ""Ffi"'7 1J/~ (ljij) BAU.. BEARING 
32 38144 * * * * 1 "'Ffi"'J"'J/~ (jjij) BALL BEARING 
33 11069 * * * * 1 "Ftlll71'7"- PACKING (BRASS) 

16 

I 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:J:c~HINISML _______ _ 

17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'~LJWm 
FEED MECHANISM 
No. MI&MI.ft Q. a. QTY A}:g PARTS NAME 

CXl <: IX) <: 
I 

PARTS No. 
I N co 
"' "' 

1 20276 • * • • 2 j!_LJ£eltlf.>;bl: NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 
2 20268 • * - - 1 }! LJ Ui (*H) FEED DOG COMPLETE 

20532 - · - * * 1 )!LJrf(l / 4) FEED DOG COMPLETE 

20537 - · ·- * * 1 J! LJ 11il( 3/ 4) FEED DOG COMPLETE 

3 20273 * • - - 1 }!L)ltJi.--J~ LOOP DEFlECTOR 
20273 - · - • • 2 )1,-~~ltlt.>bt.: SCREW 3/32X56 L=4.0 

4 10597 * • - - 2 )1,-~i!:ltlt.>:Qt.: SCREW 3/32X56 L=4.0 

10597 - - • • 4 JL.-~ ~ll:.lt.>b L: SCREW 3/32X56 L=4.0 

5 23329C • * • • 1 )!LJJi±i:](fn) FEED DOG SHANK COMPLETE 
6 20266 • * • • 1 J!LJtfi±El FEED DOG SHANK 
7 20271 * * * • 1 i! LJ fiUUii ;b. L. REGULATING SCREW 9/ 64X40 L= 11 .0 ; 

8 20272 * * • * 1 J!LJ{jUJtfi-j-·;.Jf- NUT 9/64X40 

9 16287 • * * * 1 i! LJ li ± 311: rn:.,t- WASHER 
10 13078 * • * * 1 ]! LJ \fl ± i:]ltd)tJ. l: SCREW 7/32X32 L=13.0 
11 20258C * • • • 1 iaLJfiii±E1 (til) FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME COMPLETE 
12 20258 * • • • 1 )! L) fill± "f;: FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
13 20251 • • • • 1 "fiaLJ.flk FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
14 
15 10765 * • • • 2 i! I.Jfllu1:d>;b.L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=11.0 
16 23343 • • • • 2 ""fmi.Jtiii~7'J>~t FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
17 20254 • * * • 2 i! I.JIIdJ7- COUAR 
18 13033 * • * • 4 i! LJ*II1J7- ltlf.>f;l[. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 
19 20265C • • • • 1 J!LJ±~-(fii) FEED BAR COMPLETE 
20 20265 * • • • 1 J!LJ±i:] FEED BAR 
21 11176 • • • • 2 l.l:.d>tlt.:. SET SCREW 5/16X24 L=10.0 
22 11176 • • • • 1 J.t!'J~L: . SET SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 
23 20259 * • * * 1 i!LJ±f:!fi ' FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
24 20261 • • • * 1 m&.J± .g ftlln-:;- COlLAR 
25 12421 • * • * 1 ·iS! t.Jllrb5-ll:.d>b L: SET SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=4.0 
25 20278 * * • • 1 m "J ± aat:i FEED UmNG UNK 
27 20279 • * * • 2 mi.)±~~~ HINGE PIN 
28 20417 • • • • 1 mt.J±-ttujdj;s OIL WICK 
29 23343 * • * • 2 "Fi!t.J.1:l'tdi~7 1J::..-~ SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 
30 20254 • • • • 2 "F~I.) ..1: "'Ftlk1J7- FEED ROCK SHAFT COUAR 
31 13033 * * • • 4 l'i! I.JJ: '"FWVl7- .d:N>td.L: SCREW 3/ 64X32 L=S.O 
32 10612 • * • • 1 j! LJ J: l'QI61ftlt: SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
33 20281 • * * * 1 ~ LJ J:. ""f"fikil.a FEED UmNG CRANK 
34 11176 * • • * 1 ~ 1.) J: ""f~~t::::,..ll:. N) :tJL: HOOK BUSHING SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 
35 20280 • • • • 1 ""f j! LJ J: ""f" fi FEED UmNG ROCK SHAFT 
36 11073 • * • • 2 "fj!LJJ:.Tilb:bl: SCREW 11/64X32 L=1 1.0 
37 8105 • * • • 1 ""fiai.JJ:.Til~t":,-h·-r-;~1- NlJT 11/64X32 
38 20283 • • * • 1 "fj!LJJ:.Tilts FEED UmNG ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
39 20284 • • • • 1 ""fj!...I:.Til~t::.-:bt: DRMNG CONNECTION HINGE STUD 
40 13085 • • • • 1 ""F i! LJ J:. T ilf6ll::b L. SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3 
41 24669 * * • * 1 ~LJJ:.T1J.L.. FEED U FTING ECCENTRIC 
42 13085 • • • • 2 j! LJ ..t T:IJ.L..ltlt.>:bL: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=-4.3 
43 20285 * * * • 1 ...I:.T:IJ.L..O·;;t-= FEED UmNG CONNECTION ROD 
44 23847 * * • • 1 ~ LJ J:.T1J.L..J] *f* LUBRICATING PAD WOOD 
45 20260 * * * * 1 i21LJ±.g--;HJt;; OIL WICK 

I 
; 

18 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~l~DIHl 
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

10 

12-(j 
14 

14 

16 13 12 

~~-20 

19 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51~00~ 
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

No. Stl&Ut-lit a. 0.. QTY 6!~ PARTS NAME cc <X: cc < 
PARTS Nn 

I N ' <0 
<0 N 

1 20341 • • - - 1 ~~~~(f4l) SPREADER COMPLETE 

20632 - - • * 1 *-:~1~(1 /4) SPREADER COMPLETE 

20637 - - • * I *-:~1~(3/4) SPREADER COMPLETE 

2 10561 * • • • 1 * ~~~ Jl:.d)t.J.l: SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 

3 20344 • * * • I !f:~l~~ SPREADER HOLDER 

4 12421 • • * * 2 * <;(~~ lt.Y:>:bl: SCREW 13/64X32 L=-4.3 

5 20346 • * • • 2 *~~~-- j~)~ SPREADER BAR BUSHING 

6 
7 20345 • • • • I ,f-51~-til SPREADER BAR 

8 8042 • • • * 1 *-5 I ~ i&lti ltd.> t.J.l: SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0 

9 2067 • • • • 1 *'51 ~ji~Jl:.d.>tl.l: SET SCREW ll/64X40 L=6.0 

10 20347 • • • • 1 ~<;;l~ilfa SPREADER DRIVER 

11 20348 * • • • I *-51~il*!t:~ SPREADER DRIVING PIN 

12 23343 • • • • 2 ""F -kt~fUll!;{. 7'J :--'1 NEEDLE BEARING 

13 20254 • • • • 2 117- COLlAR 

14 13033 • • • * 4 Jl:.Y:>Q.t.: SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.0 

15 20349 .. • • • 1 "F*-~"- SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT 

16 8105 • • • • 1 ~-<~1-t::--Q.c. r;.r 1- NUT 9/32X28 

17 20357 • • * * 1 ~51~111ll~ lt.Y:>tl.t.: SCREW 7/32X32 l=6.0 

18 11953 • • • • 1 ,f-sl~IID~ Jt.Y:>tl.t: SCREW 7 /32X32 l=5.5 

19 20356 * • * • 1 *' '31~J!IIJ~ . SPREADER DRIVING CRANK 

20 12740 • • • • I ""F*-~"Jl:.at.>Q.t.: SCREW 11/64X40 L=a.7 

21 20242 • • * • 1 ttst~.L..m- COllAR 

22 10581 • • • .. 2 >tt sr~.L...rt.Y:>otJ.c SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

23 20243 * • • • 2 ~II'J>'i WASHER 
24 20354 • • • • I *51~/3-1'~1- SPREADER DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE 

25 20352 * • • • 1 ~-{:--1-t:~:bl: DRIVING ROCK SHAFT SCREW STUD 

26 20355 • • • • 1 kt~I~/31'~1-/{.7IJ~'i NEEDLE BEARING 

27 20240 • • • • 1 *51~1.. SPREADER ECCENTRIC 

28 10581 "' • • • 2 .ll.Y:>:bt: SET SCREW 7/32X32 l=7.0 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'"-/(­
LOOPER 

22 
25 . 

26~ ... ~r ~~ 20 ... ~ \ 19 

)

I 24 23 

28 
29 ~27 

3o ~\\\-V 
31 \-v-W" 
. ~ (>"~32 
/ 33 

21 

cSJ 
\ 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,~,_,,_ 

ROOPER 
No. an~•~ 

PARTS No. 
1 20313 
2 10766 
3 20314 
4 10726 
5 20315 
6 20316-A 
7 11068 
8 20317 
9 20309 

10 10765 
11 20310 
12 23347C 
13 10754 
14 20318 

15 6604 
16 20301C 

20301C 
17 20307 

20612 
20617 

18 20302 
20302 

19 20306 

20 16278 

2r 10628 

u 20311 

23 10765 
2-t 10628 
25 20312 
26' 8089 
27 20327 
28' 20325 
29 20329 

30 20328 
Jf 1333G-4B 

32 20326 

33 50230 
34 20323 
35 12418 
36 20420 
37 20301 

20301 
38 20303 

20303 

39 20305 
20305 

40 2030-4 
20304 

00 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• .. 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• . 

-4t 

• 
• 
-
• -
-
• 
-
* 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
-
• 
-
• 
-
• 
-

?i 0.. 
00 <( 

I N ~ <0 

• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • * 
* • "' • • • 
* * "' • * • 
* * • 
• • • 
• "' • 
• • • 
"' • • 
• • • 
• "' "' • - -
- • • 
• - -
- • • 
- • • 
* - • 
- • • 
• • • 
* • • 
• • • 
* • • 
* • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• • "' • • • 
• "' "' • • • 
• • • 
• * "' .. - -
- • • 
• - -
- .. • .. - -
- .. • 
• - -
- .. * 

QTY £:g PARTS NAME 

1 )lr--1 <-1JJ... LOOPER ORMNG CRANK 
J Jlr--1{-1JJ...lt~bC SET SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=8.0 

2 Jl;-1 <-n.L.a.Cnc ADJUSTING SCREW 11164X32 L=8.5 
1 }l,-J t-1J.L.:S;t OIL WICK 

1 Jlr--l{~ta LOOPER CONNECTION 

1 jl,-1 <-ilNi" 7') ':./'/ NEEDLE BEARING 
1 Jl.--J <-111.. 7-1-J-- UNER 
1 Jl,-/{~eftt=':./ HINGE PIN 
1 )1,-J(-· LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 
1 JL--,(-*IJ f$1Jl-1l::tl.C SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=11 .0 
1 }1,-J(-· p;zjl,. (:0) LOOPER ORMNG SHAFT BUSHING "R" 
1 /lr-1<-±~ -t!·:~t-- LOOPER CARRIER COMPLETE 
1 JL--i<-ii~C SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
1 Jlr-1<-iiM LOOPER CARRIER CRANK 

1 Jlr-1 <- ~teMtlC SCREW 9164X40 L=12.0 
1 Jl--1(- m. LOOPER COMPLETE 
2 Jl,-1(- til LOOPER COMPLETE 
1 A---1\·-*A-r- LOOPER HOLDER 
1 ri\·-*A-9"-C1/4) LOOPER HOLDER 

I 11--1\·-*"'f-( 3/4) LOOPER HOLDER 
2 JL--J <-ll:.d);QC SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
4 JJ.,-, <-ll:.~tl.C SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
I Jl,-1 <-*JL-~ -.IbV.>tlC SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
1 JL..-1<±~ lt'J-;J~--\"' WASHER 
1 JL--J(-· f$1}1.,. (:0) .Itd:Jbt:. SCREW 114X32 L=12.0 
I Jl.--J(-· f$1)(., (ti:) LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING "L" 
1 Jl.--J(-· f$1}(., (ti:) .Itd:Jtd.t:. SCREW 114X32 L=11.0 
1 Jlr-Jt-ftl f$1JL- (ti:) ll:.d:JbC SCREW 114X32 L=12.0 
1 ~~t& SHAFT BUSHING"L "POSITION PLATE 
2 ie'l:lEt&.il:dt)t;L. SCREW 3116X32 L=11 .0 
1 7-t-·Y::ie':./tl.C HINGE SCREW 
1 }I,-I \-;J]fi$1' 1-\"' }I, THROW-OUT LOCKING PLUNGER HANDLE 
1 -$( 1-\"' )l,A,j'l)~-1 SPRING 
I A.1'J~-1§l:~ LOCKING PLUNGER HANDLE BRACKET 
1 7-:1'J~-1§l:~ll:.d:JbC SCREW 11/64X40 L=1 0.0 
I 7-77-H:> HINGE PIN 
1 A. 7:7...1-1:~':./ll:.d:Jbt.: SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=5.0 
I J{,.-JI\- 1J.L.1J1 {- LOOPER DRMNG CRANK COVER 
J .!U'>tlt.: SCREW 11 I 64X32 L=9.0 
I ~;lllilU'atl. C SCREW 7/16X28UNEF L=13.0 

' )1,-J(- LOOPER 
2 Jt--1{- LOOPER 
1 lt:i:lt NEEDLE GUARD 
2 lt~lt NEEDLE GUARD 
1 JL--1 {-lt:W:It~d:JtlC POSITION SCREW 4-40 UNC L3.2 
2 Ji,-' <-st3'tlt~&'>tlC POSITION SCREW 4-40 UNC LJ2 
1 )l,-1 <-lt~!tiR&'>:Qt.: SET SCREW 4-40 UNC L 12.5 
2 1t--1 <-lt:i:lt ll:.&'>nt:. SET SCREW 4-40 UNC L 12.5 

22 

I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.I]"-:Jfffjttlff4 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

20 

- ____j 

23 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I?-~;tt~m 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

No. ~~-.§J Cl. Q. QTY ~~ PARTS NAME .. 
<t QO <( 

00 I 

PARTS No. I N eo 
co "' 

1 24685 - * - * 2 ~f41tll:5Y:It .11:&?7'.!11-- NUT M8X1.25 

2 24684 - * - "' 
t ~'J /¥ -~f41nL. PRESSURE CYUNDER SUPPORT STUD 

3 31021 - * - * 2 ~'J/'$-J:~lf:&?nr. SCREW M6X1 L=16.0 

4 10599 - * - "' 
2 ~ IJ /'$-J: ~lf:d) r"J •;J~-\7- WASER 

5 24685 - * - * 
1 ~·J/~ -~llltlL.t-·;~1-- NUT M8X1.25 

6 24686 - "' - * 1 ~')/'$-~~~~ SPRING WASHER 

7 24682 - * - "' 1 ~·J/'$-J:fi AIR PRESSER COVER 

1 ~')/'$-t-'.!11-- AIR PRESSER NUT 5/16X24 
i 

8 24674 - * - "' 
9 24675 - * - * 1 t:'A.f-.~ AIR PRESSER DISC 

10 24676 - * - * 1 t::A.f-.~1)/~ OUNG 

11 24678 - * - "' 1 t:A.J-.~.WA. -;/') /~ SPRING 

12 24671 - * - * 1 ~')/'$- PRESSURE CYUNDER 

13 24672 - * - * 1 ~·J/'$-JC~Jv SYUNDER BUSHING 

14 30744 - ... - * 1 ~'if.::.'.!I:IJv NIPPUL 

15 24673 - "' - • 1 ~~J~'$-fi!J($) PRESSER BAR SPRING FORK COMPLETE 

16 24679 - • - * 1 1~'.!1-=t-/ 0 UNG 
17 24680 - * - "' 1 ::kt&ltn~nt:. HINGE SCREW 1/4X2B 

18 37215 - * - * 1 fi5t;fd.L.?·;J~-\'- WASHER 
19 24681 - • - • 1 ~;fd.l:j-·;,~f-. NUT 1/4X28 
20 30727 - * - * 1 7-< Jv~-v~.:t.v-~- INTEGRETER 
21 30733 1 ff.::h!t 

; 

- * - "' PRESSURE GAUGE 
22 30744 - • - * 1 ftC • .::. •;J :I) v NIPPLE 
23 70566 - • - • 1 ~tf:tif! (A.f-.v-1--) JO£NT 
24 30736 - • - • 1 .I.7-;f\-A. AIR HOSE ' 

25 30728 - • - * 1 ? it-Jv :17-7·;~1-- WALL BRACKET 

26 30729 - • - • 2 JClMif.Jvf-. SCREW M6X1 L=12.0 

27 10599 - • - • 2 JfJl f;t? ·;~~ -\'- WASHER 

28 30730 - * - • 2 lDlM~:ti SPRING WASHER 

29 28578 - • - * 2 lDlM"T·;~f-. NUT M6Xl 

30 24687 - • - • 1 ~Mtlt:.~rt PRESSURE CYUNDER SUPPORT 

31 24688 - • - * 1 itltfitlt:.~lt~ PRESSURE CYUNDER SUPPORT PLATE 

32 6025 - • - • 2 ill~ t1 t:. §: ltt&lttb t1 t:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=t 2.0 

l 

24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



25 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1'J~ffil I 

ACCESSORIES 1 
No. ~~MI-il 

PARTS No. 

1 6055 * 
2 20388 ... 
3 20389 * 
4 20429 * 
5 4139 * 
6 20386 * 
7 20384 * 
8 20385 * 
9 20375 * 
10 20372 * 
11 20374 * 
12 20373 * 
13 20384 * 
14 4139 * 
15 20376 • 
16 20188 * 
11 20371 * 
18 4011 * 
19 20366 * 
20 20377 * 
21 20369 * 
22 10559 * 
23 4192 * 
24 20370 • 
25 20367 * .. 
26 20368 * 27 4191 • 
28 4192 * 29 4193 * 30 20440C * 31 4170 • 
32 6339 • 
33 6339 * 
34 4170 * 
35 6333 * 

* * * ... * * 
* * * ... * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * • 
* * ... 

* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * "' 
* * * 
* • * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * 
* * * • * * 

QTY ~n :g PARTS NAME 

4 .ll:.ff NAIL 

1 il:ff~*u:m~ca> OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (B) 

1 ;HJ:!f*f*tf~(C) OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (C) 

4 DR!m~?.r.JL+ FELT CUSHION FOR BED 

4 .lf:.&fJ;QL: SET SCREW 

1 iiB~*f* OIL TANK 
2 iltl~tt OIL TANK DRAIN PLUG SCREW 
2 iiB ~ttl ~·;~;f./ PACKING 
1 I:J-7-f5tt.lt: HINGE SCREW 
1 C-7- PULLY 
1 C-7-~JJ\- PULLY COVER 
1 c-5-:t.r?- COLLAR 
2 ;HJ~;<fi:f*nf'~(A) OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (A) 
8 .Lt~~L: SET SCREW 
1 j-·;:~1-- NUT 
1 '7-1~-o-:1 KNEE UFTER PULL WIRE 
1 o-:151~~ KNEE UmNG TRIGGER 
1 .lJ:&fJnL: SET SCREW 
1 ILI:If!BU KNEE UFTER LEVER 
1 Mt.t:.lf!M!-AI--·:~,<- KNEE UFTER LEVER STOPPER 
1 Jljfi~flji GUIDE PLATE 
3 .lJ:&fJ;QL: SET SCREW 
1 .lJ:d>:QL: SET SCREW 
1 :A::J•J/'f KNEE UFTER LEVER SPRING 
1 Ji;JJ.L: HINGE SCREW 
1 v.~~-cw KNEE UFTER ROD 

1 v-~Mi-c KNEE UFTER PAD SUPPORTER 

1 U.t!~-c~ltd>t.lL: SET SCREW 

1 u.~~"(.A~/~ KNEE UFTER PAD 

1 "'JL-t-:ff-1-=CBD BELT GUARD COMPLETE 

1 "') v t-1:i- !-= .ltcY> t.J. L: SCREW 
1 ta:t.u\-ltcY>t.lt.: SCREW 
2 «t:t.u ,_ JJ:.~Y>nt.: SCREW 

1 ~JL-,..1! -I-= ltd> (1') SCREW 
1 ~Jvi--1I -1-=.d:.IY> SCREW 

26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A'IIIR'A :;_ 
ACCESSORIES 2 

~15 

~16 

~-17 

~18 

3 

27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l. 

i-1"1!~ 2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

No. 8UUt-ll co 
PARTS No. 

1 8132-B * 
2 N0522 "' N0522 -

3 6057 * 
4 8125 * 
5 6118 * 
6 8120 "' 7 8121 "' 
8 11196 ... 
9 35254 * 

23644 -
to 23357 * 
1 t 30025 * 
12 8040 * 
13 8180 * 
14 10748 * 
15 20333 • 
16 20332 • 
17 11969 • 
18 15571 • 
19 t3079A * 
20 23351 * 

c.. 
<( co 
I N 

co 

... * 
"' -
- • 
* * • ... 

* * 
* * • ... 

* * 
"' -
- * 
* * 
* "' 
"' * 
* * 
"' * 
* "' • * • * 
"' * 
* ... 
* • 

~ 
I co 

QTY fA~ PARTS NAME 
N 

... 1 81l~Ui7--\"?i-t ~-~t'/ ACCESSORIES PACK 

- 3 lt OVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

* 6 it DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22 

• 1 1:.::.-JidJI\- MACHINE COVER 

* 1 5ib{~Clf.t~) OIL WITH OIUER (SMALL) 

• 1 t!?1J\-(:;.t;:} SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

* 1 t-!?1J\-(~) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
... 1 t=-?11 \-(lj') SCREW DRIVER (SMAW 

* 1 c/t!·~t- TWEEZERS 

- 1 *rr-e·~t-- 2*itm THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE (2 Needle) .. 1 *11:-t!·~t- 4*itm THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE (4 Needle) · 

* 1 ~m EDGE GUIDE 

* 2 ~ti?-:J~~- WASHER 

• 2 lE:ti SCREW 

• t +~t-=?11\- SCREW ORNER(<~-) 

"' 1 ;t"fi;t.v/-T DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

* 1 ]'(Av/7(1.2n'J} HEXAGON WRENCH(1.27MM) 

• 1 /'(1fl v /T-(2.4~')) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.4MM) 

• 1 1(1flv/-T (2.s~ ·J> HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5MM) 

"' 1 /'(1ft v /7"(4~1)) HEXAGON WRENCH (4 MM) 
... 1 (~L.J(7·:~??~) CHAIN 

* t l'*iiL THREAD WIRE 

; 

28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



© SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
11·3, lmado 1·chome, Taito-ku, Tokyo 111-8534, Japan 
TEL:+81·3·3872-6173,4(0verseas group) 
FAX: +81·3·3873·6596 
E-Mail:s.eik0001 @tctv.ne.jp 
www. tctv.ne.jp/seikOOO 1/ 

Parts No.PB33000(1101) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




